the basis of triennial valuations using the projected unit credit funding method. The calculations have been based on
preliminary results arising from the formal valuation as at 31 March 2020.

The valuation used for FRS 101 disclosures has been based on the most recent actuarial valuation and updated to take
account of the requirements of FRS 101 in order to assess the liabilities of the scheme at 31 December 2020. Scheme
assets are stated at their market value at respective balance sheet dates. The Company recognises a net defined benefit
asset because it is entitled to a return of surplus at the end of the plans’ lives.

2020 2019

Main assumptions:

Rate of salary increases n/a n/a

Discount rate 1.45% 2.10%

Inflation assumption 2.15% 2.10%

Post-retirement mortality (in years):

Current pensioners at 65 - male 20.6 21.6

Current pensioners at 65 - female 22.6

Future pensioners at 65 - male 22.3 23.6

Future pensioners at 65 - female 26.2

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities

Discount rate - 0.5% + £0.9m

Inflation assumption + 0.5% + £0.7m

Post retirement mortality + 1 year + £0.4m

BAM Nuttall Limited Annual Report 2020 | Notes to the financial statements | Page 69 of 72

home

ARROW-CIRCLE-LEFT

ARROW-CIRCLE-LEFT

at 31 December 2020

Notes to the financial statements

19. Pensions (cont.)
The assets and liabilities of the scheme at 31 December are:

2020 2019

£000 £000

Scheme assets at fair value

Equities 786 609

Liability Driven Investment Funds 3,777 2,982

Insurance linked securities 723 -

Diversified Growth Funds 1,584 2,173

Multi Asset Credit Funds 2,388 2,087

Cash 6,207 6,407

Fair value of scheme assets 15,465   14,258

Present value of scheme liabilities (10,626) (10,484)

Defined benefit pension plan surplus 4,839 3,774

An analysis of the defined benefit cost for the year ended 31 December is as follows:

2020 2019

£000 £000

Recognised in the Income Statement

Administration cost 46 58

Recognised in arriving at operating profit 46 58

Net interest on defined benefit asset (82) (118)

Taken to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense) 1,044 640

Actuarial changes arising from changes in demographic assumptions 508 -

Actuarial changes arising from changes in financial assumptions (1,048) (1,027)

Actuarial changes arising from experience adjustments 202 94

Recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income 706 (293)

BAM Nuttall Limited Annual Report 2020 | Notes to the financial statements | Page 70 of 72

home

ARROW-CIRCLE-LEFT

ARROW-CIRCLE-LEFT

at 31 December 2020

Notes to the financial statements

19. Pensions (cont.)
Changes in the present value of the defined benefit pension obligations are analysed as follows:

2020 2019

£000 £000

Defined benefit obligation at end of prior year 10,484 9,680

Interest on benefit obligation 216 293

Administration costs 46 58

Benefits paid (458) (480)

Actuarial gains and losses 540 1,027

Experience (inflation) (202) (94)

Defined benefit obligation at end of year 10,626 10,484

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets are analysed as follows:

2020 2019

£000 £000

Fair value of plan assets at end of prior year 14,258 13,364

Interest income in plan assets 298 411

Contributions by employer 323 323

Contributions by employee - -

Benefits paid (458) (480)

Actuarial gains and losses 1,044 640

Fair value of plan assets at end of year 15,465 14,258

Regular contributions made by the company during the year amounted to £nil (2019: £nil). In addition, the company
made a special contribution of £227,000 (2019: £277,000).

The company expects to make contributions of £277,000 in 2021, of which £277,000 will be special contributions.

(c) Contributory pension schemes

The company has made arrangements for employees to participate in four separate defined contributory schemes, the
aggregate employer contribution paid to schemes amounted to £14,600,000 (2019 - £13,746,000).

BAM Nuttall Limited Annual Report 2020 | Notes to the financial statements | Page 71 of 72

home

ARROW-CIRCLE-LEFT

ARROW-CIRCLE-LEFT

at 31 December 2020

Notes to the financial statements

20. Provision for liabilities

Claims against
company Restructuring

Onerous
contracts 2020 2019

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Opening balance at 1 January 255 - 7,713 7,968 3,144

Created during the year 100 18,022 18,122 10,600

Utilised during the year (155) (2,713) (2,868) (5,776)

Closing balance at 31 December 100 100 23,022 23,222 7,968

The provision relates to expected settlement amounts on claims against the Company and onerous contracts. The timing
of the outflows are uncertain.

21. Contingent liabilities
(a)	The company has contingent liabilities in respect of

performance bonds and supplier guarantees given in
the normal course of business.

(b)	During the year the Royal BAM Group n.v. drew down
on the revolving credit facility of €400m, to which the
Company and other Group entities, is a guarantor. On
24 April 2020, the committed revolving credit facility
was extended by one year to 31 March 2024, with the
committed amount reducing to €360m from 1 April